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Disclosures

2 PROPRIETARY PROPERTY

• CICS hereby expressly authorizes each person to whom these materials are given by CIC Services, LLC or  its affiliates 
or authorized agents (and each employee, representative or other agent of such person) to disclose to  any and all 
persons, without limitation of any kind, the tax treatment and tax structure of the transaction described  herein, or 
effected hereby, and all materials of any kind (including all opinions or other tax analyses) that are  provided to such 
person related to such tax treatment and tax structure. In the case of a document which
is a contract or agreement, the persons authorized to make such disclosure include all parties thereto.

• Neither CICS nor any person who provided this material to you render legal, insurance regulatory  or tax 
advice. Your advisors should be consulted for their interpretations of legal, insurance regulatory or tax  
considerations. Any projections provided reflect current conditions and will likely change in the future. Any  
illustrations provided are an illustration of values and benefits only and is not to be construed as a contract.
To the extent that insurance products are illustrated, this proposal is invalid without the illustration of contract  
values and the accompanying supplemental footnote pages. To the extent that investment products are illustrated  
a current prospectus must accompany this proposal.

• All information, numbers and calculations in the following slides are for conceptual and illustrative purposes only and  
are not intended to reflect the potential results for any particular client and should not be used for this purpose.



Disclosures

3 PROPRIETARY PROPERTY

• No transaction should ever be completed simply or even primarily to achieve tax savings. The IRS may deny deductions for transactions  
that are motivated primarily By tax considerations and may conclude that a CIC formed primarily for tax purposes is illegitimate. CIC’s  
should only be implemented by those business owners who are primarily motivated by risk management and asset protection concerns,  
and the non-tax reasons for the CIC should be sufficiently documented.

• In 2016 via IRS Notice 2016-66 the IRS designated certain types of captive insurance transactions as “transactions of interest”  
necessitating the affirmative disclosure to the IRS by taxpayers of certain information regarding such transactions. Consult your  
independent tax advisor to determine the applicability and significance of Notice 2016-66 to any captive insurance transaction in which  
you have engaged or may ultimately engage.



Benefits 
• Traditional Insurance Excludes “State” Attacks (Nearly 100% are “State” Attacks)

• Hard Market Protection, Control Cost (Premiums) and Capacity (Limits)

• Captive Policy Language written to benefit Business Owner 

• Potential Tax Savings

• Captive Client Retains Cyber + ERM Profit (See Next Slide Example))



Cyber + ERM Captive Financial Projection


ERM

		Cyber + ERM Captive		Rates		Year 1 		Year 2 		Year 3		Year 4		Year 5

		Direct Premium 				$2,650,000		$2,782,500		$2,921,625		$2,980,058		$3,039,659



		Losses 		6.54%		$173,310		$181,976		$191,074		$194,896		$198,794

		Captive Management (Min $105K on $2.65mm)

Chris Gallo: Actuarial, Legal, TPA, BOD, UW
		2.97%		$105,000		$105,000		$105,000		$105,000		$105,000

		Regulator Fees, LOC, Exam Fee 				$8,750		$7,500		$7,500		$7,500		$22,500

		Total Claims + Expenses				$287,060		$294,476		$303,574		$307,396		$326,294

		Underwriting Profit				$2,362,940		$2,488,025		$2,618,051		$2,672,662		$2,713,365

		Tax On Underwriting Profit*		0%		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		After-Tax Underwriting Profit				$2,362,940		$2,488,025		$2,618,051		$2,672,662		$2,713,365

		Investment Income (on PYE Retained Earnings) 		4%		$0		$94,518		$197,025		$307,973		$424,612

		Investment Earnings Income Tax (21%)		21%		$0		$19,849		$41,375		$64,674		$89,168

		Net Income (Surplus)  				$2,362,940		$2,562,693		$2,773,701		$2,915,961		$3,048,808

		Prior Year Retained Earnings				$0		$2,362,940		$4,925,633		$7,699,334		$10,615,295

		Retained Earnings				$2,362,940		$4,925,633		$7,699,334		$10,615,295		$13,664,103

		Additional Claims Paying Ability*

Chris Gallo: *Assuming Legitimate Insurance Company, Claiming 831b Tax Election, Premium < $2.65mm (in 2023), Gauged to Inflation, 37% FIT Rate
		

Chris Gallo: Actuarial, Legal, TPA, BOD, UW
		37%		$980,500		$1,029,525		$1,081,001		$1,102,621		$1,124,674

		Retained Earnings + Additional Claims Paying Ability				$3,343,440		$5,955,158		$8,780,335		$11,717,916		$14,788,777





Sheet1

		Core Risks 				Enterprise Risks (Operational - w/in Business) 				Enterprise Risks (Strategic - world/economy that impacts business) 

		Property				Administrative Actions				Business Interruption (Pandemic)

		General Liability				EPLI (Employment Practice Liability Ins.)				Key Contract Termination

		Workers Compensation				Litigation Defense Expense				Competitor Entrance

		Professional Liability				Cyber Risk				Key Customer Loss

		Auto Liability				Reputational Damages				Subcontractor Default

		Auto Physical Damage				Product Liability				Key Employee Loss

		Directors & Officers				Legal Expenses				Kidnap, Ransom, & Extortion

		Umbrella				Commercial Crime				Loss of Franchise

		Health Insurance				Errors & Omissions				Busines Risk Indemnity

		Title Insurance 				Short-Term Disability				Terrorism

		Private Mortgage 				Existing Deductibles				Supply Chain Interruption

										Regulatory/Legislative Change

										Condition Difference

										Broad Form Property Damage

										Warranty






Sheet1



				Reinsurance Pool Premiums 		Reinsurance Pool Paid Losses		Reinsurance Pool Loss Ratio		Net Captive (Pays 49% of Own Claims) Reinsurance Pool Loss Ratio 

		2012 POOL (Covers 12/1/12 to 12/1/13)		6,055,130		334,207		5.52%		2.70%

		2013 POOL (Covers 12/1/13 to 12/1/14)		11,715,572		553,023		4.72%		2.31%

		2014 POOL (Covers 12/1/14 to 12/1/15)		16,741,376		982,711		5.87%		2.88%

		2015 POOL (Covers 12/1/15 to 12/1/16)		20,084,953		2,240,136		11.15%		5.46%

		2016 POOL (Covers 12/1/16 to 12/1/17)		25,540,022		3,562,570		13.95%		6.84%

		2017 POOL (Covers 12/1/17 to 12/1/18)		29,869,830		4,786,263		16.02%		7.85%

		2018 POOL (Covers 12/1/18 to 12/1/19)		32,739,694		5,537,317		16.91%		8.29%

		2019 POOL (Covers 12/1/19 to 12/1/20)		28,057,713		10,251,220		36.54%		17.90%

		2020 POOL (Covers 12/1/20 to 12/1/21)		29,301,057		1,733,923		5.92%		2.90%

		2021 POOL (Covers 12/1/21 to 12/1/22)		31,603,110		0		0.00%		8.30%

		TOTAL		231,708,457		29,981,370				6.54%
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Current Year

Average Loss

Line of Coverage Current Year Premium Previous Year Premium | Deductible Ratio
Worker's Compensation $24,118 $29,264 S0

General Liability $230,845 $195,177 $10,000 0%
Auto Liability $10,524 $11,410 0%
Property $4,718 $4,718 0%
Professional Liability none 0%
Cyber Liability $108,283 $40,000 $150,000 0%
Directors & Officers Liability $366,000 $374,650 $1,500,000 0%
Employment Practices Liability $88,645 $86,426 $100,000 0%
Umbrella $213,207 $183,380 0%
fudiciary $9,303 $10,000 0%









Sponsored Captive Ins. Co. Advantages 
• Each Cell’s Assets and Liabilities Segregated from Other Cells, (no comingling),

• No Regulatory Capitalization Requirement for Each Cell (Lower Entrance Cost),

• Annual Cell Regulatory Fees Limited to Nominal Amount  

• Competitive Advantages of a Group, but Assets and Liabilities not comingled like a Group  



Cyber Liability Sponsored Captive Idea Affirmed



Why Cyber SCIC Will Succeed – A Better Model 

• Cyber Expertise (see next slide)

• Alignment of Interests (all Companies incentivized to have low loss ratios)

• Value added Board of Directors

• Align Reinsurer and Captive Interests (No Onerous Reinsurance Terms)

• Align All Service Providers and Captive Interests



SeCAP Cyber SCIC Why we are Succeeding - Founder

• Damien Thomas, Principal Partner - Core Business Services, LLC, 2003 – Present, 
Primary Principal SeCAP Inc. 2022 - Present 

• Design/Implement/Manage global CCaaS/Ucaas/Security/Cloud/Network deployments

• Corporate Cloud/Telecommunications Compute Strategies/Proven Process

• Inventory/Assess Infrastructure/Application/Security Stack/WAN topologies/CPE/SLA

• Produce core to edge compute strategies to meet current and future needs

• Implement/Oversee Resultant Plan, With Customer for Project Life



Cyber Facts Impacting Cybersecurity Insurance – Why  
Premiums are Increasing and Coverage Decreasing?

• 3.5 Million Vacant Cybersecurity Jobs
• Average Breach Cost $3.8 Million
• 43% of SMB’s have no Cyber Security Posture
• 52% of SMB’s do not Have Access to Cyber Security Expertise
• 75% of Organizations Lack Breach Cybersecurity Plan
• 90,000 CISSPs & 106,000 Job Openings
• 17,000 CISMs & 40,000 Job Openings

Source:  https://www.cyberseek.org/

79% of Cloud Data has 
Been Breached

75% Want to try 
Innovative Tools

46% Guided by Peers 
When Purchasing 

Cyber Sec. Solutions

43%Spend Between 
$250k and $1 Million 

on Cyber Sec.



Engineer 
Assigned to 

Core Business 
Services 

Solutions 
Architect  

Assigned to Core 
Business Services 

Why SeCAP Captive Succeeds – We Have Dedicated Cyber 
Security Design, Engineering and Solutions Architects



Why SeCAP Succeeds – Tech Legacy 
• Core Business Services, long standing communications solutions provider,
• Maintain ecosystem of over 592 (and growing) providers in:

• Cloud Communications as a Service (CCaaS), 
• Unified Communications as a Service (UCaaS), 
• Cloud Migration – Consumption, 
• Cybersecurity threat identification – recovery – isolation – remediation, 
• Information Technology as a Service (ITaaS) 

• Larger than the largest, and broader than the broadest,
• End solutions for an internal customer base (Managed Service Providers) as well as end customer clients.
• Ecosystem leverages the expertise and experience of best-of-breed regional, national and international providers
• Inventory, audit and assess clients full compute stack,
• Individuals, applications, equipment, hybrid environments and route dependencies of data in-flight or at-rest,
• Request for Information process for every internal or external client we engage,

• RFI identifies client current technological posture,
• Maps technological deployment to remediate business risk, technological risk and financial risk (the trinity of business risk).

• Inventory, audit and assessment specific to cybersecurity open threat surface area
• Agent/agentless based probes visibility into clients hosted, hybrid, mobile, applications etc. environments,
• Engage cybersecurity solutions providers to close known open threat vectors,
• Close 98% if the at risk surface area,
• Remaining 2% in domain of on-going training (most attacks are phished from a user on the network not following cybersecurity protocol)
• Develop compliance policy standard and deliver training from this customer policy issuance on behalf of clients.

• Cyber attacked client, we replicate and store-and-forward key data, to protect against ransom ware through low-cost Disaster Recovery as a Service (DRaaS)

• Cut cybersecurity insurance costs; while mobilizing corporate revenue…



Why SeCAP Succeeds
“Our Origin Story Began In Technology, Not Insurance” 

• SeCAP Cell Services, LLC Flex Cyber Insurance platform works with clients to deliver a real-time benchmark of a 
policyholder’s cyber risks,

• SeCAP Cell Services, LLC works with the client to develop a cybersecurity strategy within client benchmarks in conjunction 
with applicable Frameworks,

• Client at risk surface area are initially assessed through soft pen testing

• SeCAP Cell Services, LLC actively pursues Continual client Framework adherence Through:
• Risk Audit, Assessment and Design
• Risk Engineering
• Risk Monitoring 

• Allows policyholders to identify current and emerging threats,

• Along with Flex Cyber Insurance, SeCAP Cell Services, LLC provides a Cyber Insurance platform that works in lock step with 
Cybersecurity tools and resources to reduce loss-run,



Why SeCAP Succeeds - CYBERSECURITY SPECIFIC AUDITING 

Now an 
Ivanti 

Company



SeCAP’s Approach – Core Business Services Philosophy of “Everything 
Starts with Audit-Inventory- Assessment”

Actual 5 
Day IP 
Scan

Replaced $50,000.00 in Traditional 
Cost (300 Workloads):

• Inventory Analysis
• Cloud Fit Analysis
• Application Mapping
• Comprehensive 

Roadmap
• Migration Workflows
• Cost Centric 

Migrations

• 4 Tools
• 200+ Service hours
• 3 SkillSets
• 3+ Months
• High Consumer Effort

To Get This



1
End-Point 
Detection 

Response (EDR)

2
Cyber 

Insurance

3
Security Ops 
Center (SOC)

4
Virtual Chief 
Information 

Security Officer 
(vCISO)

5

Pen Testing

6 
Zero Trust 

(ZTNA)

7
DaaS (Desktop 

as-a-serv.

(Source:  https://www.gartner.com/en/articles/7-top-trends-in-cybersecurity-for-2022)

TOP SECURITY SOLUTIONS IN 2022

As a Held Company of Core Business Services SeCAP Leverages the Experience, Network and Knowledge 
of Core Throughout a Client Security Stack – This places SeCAP in a Unique Position to Render a Unique 

Cyber Insurance Solution.



Zero 
Trust

Users

Devices

DataNetwork 
Traffic

Applications

Zero Trust – Based on Belief That 
Trust is Vulnerability, and 
Therefore, Security  Must be 
defined by the Philosphy, “NEVER 
TRUST ALWAYS VERIFY”



1. Security Event and Incident Management (SEIM) refers to cyber security products and services that utilize 
security logs generated by applications, hosts, and network devices for the purposes of 
• Real time analysis
• Monitoring
• Alerting on

2. SEIM solutions
• Collect disparate logs, normalizes data, and runs log entries through algorithms that tease out interesting 

patterns of behaviors that require human research and confirmation.  
• Assessment of forensic trail of data for generation of compliance reports.

3. SEIM solutions are purchased as software, appliance, or managed services solutions.



Cyber Security Framework 
– Always in Motion

Audit
• Agentless or 

Agent Based
• Across all 

Compute Stack
• Across all app 

stack
• Across all 

employee base

Detection & 
Response
• End Point
• Managed

Compliance
• PCI
• HiTrust
• ISO-27001, SOC 

1&2
• GDPR – State
• GMMC & 

Fedramp
• HIPAA
• FERPA

Incident 
Response Plan

Backups
Data Loss 

Prevention

Security 
Awareness 

Training



Security Operations Center (SOC) – Custom or As-a-Service

SOC Risks
• Under scoped and misalignment across the organization.
• Failure to recognize the benefits between SOC models & options. 
• Static SOC deployment without accounting for changes in organizational requirements and/or threat landscape.

1. Op-Ex vs. CapEx
2. Capturing and RoI through audit and inventory (open threat vector isolation)

a) Devices
b) Applications
c) Environments
d) People (Conduct)



The Secure Access Service Edge (SASE) network.  Foil for ransomware, malware, and other cyberattacks, SASE is the 
solution for locking down infrastructure (Hosted or on Prem), Software (SaaS), Connected Devices (Edge, or Guest), 
Ingress and Egress Access Points (Wi-Fi, IoT)….

Deploy SASE key elements: Secure Web Gateway (SWG), Zero Trust Network Access (ZTNA), and more.
Advanced Packet-Inspected Software Defined Wide Area Network  elements to hybrid cloud Environments -
Experiences.
Rely on Domain Name Service (DNS) security and Firewall-as-a-Service (FWaas) to simplify and fortify their SASE 
networks.
Use SASE tools to monitor the internet behavior of remote workers and rely on that intel to drive decisions.
Security Requirement Pertaining to Identity in conjunction with the PHYSICAL DEVICE!!!!



SeCAP Cell Services, LLC and & CIC Services, LLC
SeCAP chose to partner with CIC Because Together We Help 
Businesses Own Their  Own Insurance Company

• Establish Asset Protected Loss Reserves

• Increase Profit / Wealth (Generally By Millions Of Dollars)

• Lower / Control Insurance Costs

• Insure Uninsured / Under-Insured Risks (Like COVID-19)

• Benefit From Insurance Company Tax Treatment



About CIC Services, LLC
A Track Record of Standing Up For Clients And The Industry

https://www.captivatingthinking.com/supreme-court-backs-cic-services/

In May 2021 the  
Supreme Court ruled in  
CIC Services’ favor by a  
margin of 9-0 in its  
lawsuit against the IRS  
and its unlawful Notice  
2016-66.

https://www.captivatingthinking.com/supreme-court-backs-cic-services/


About CIC Services, LLC
We Also Stand Up For Clients And Our Industry

https://www.captivatingthinking.com/cic-services-sees-another-win-in-district-court/

In September 2021 a
U.S. District Court  
granted CIC Services an  
injunction against the  
IRS’ unlawful Notice  
2016-66.

http://www.captivatingthinking.com/cic-services-sees-another-win-in-district-court/


About CIC Services

Middle  Market Captive  
Manager Of The Year In  
2021



About SeCAP Cell Services, LLC
• SeCAP Cell Services, LLC is a Risk Management consulting firm, specializing in the  

utilization of Cyber Security Frame Works to stabilize the cost and actual coverage of 
Cyber Security Insurance through Captive Insurance Companies (Captives). SeCAP
delivers value through a working relationship between Core Business Services, LLC and 
CIC Services, LLC.

• Core Business Services, LLC is a hybrid communications agency focusing on compute 
enablement for enterprise and government clientele Since 2002.  Core is responsible for 
SeCAP financing, technical position and over-all ownership.

• CIC Services, LLC has provided expertise, and captive management  services. CIC Principals 
has over two centuries of combined experience in the  insurance industry. CIC is an 
integrated consultant to SeCAP focusing on legal formation, statutory compliance and 
captive organization.



Christopher Gallo
Managing Director – CIC Services, LLC

• Prior to CIC Services, concluded a 35-year Connecticut Ins. Dept. regulatory career

• Career lesson - importance of sustainable liquidity, and cash flow, in any enterprise

• Captives allow business to not only  survive, but to thrive, in any economic environment

• BS in Administrative Science from Central  Connecticut State University 

• Certified Financial Examiner 



Next Steps
1

• 10 Cells Complete Questionnaire and Provide 3-year loss runs 

2
• CICS Presents Customized Model, complete with Financial Projections

3
• Actuarial Review via LOI ($5k per Cell & 4 – 6 weeks to Captive Formation. 

Reinsurance coverage may take 3 months, but captive may be still be formed in 4 – 6 
weeks, and able to write the cyber coverage) 

4
• Damien Thomas as Advisor/Overseer of CICS UW (synonymous w/ Actuarial Review)  

5
• Form Cyber Captive - Control Your Cyber Liability Future (4 – 6 weeks 

from submission to Actuarial Review)



Chris@cicservicesllc.com
865.410.9697

Damien@corebizllc.com
505-306-0070

Questions?
Turning Risk Into Wealth

29 PROPRIETARY PROPERTY
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